DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR

ACTION REFERRAL

TO

.ﬁUb,._.m

B -9- 01

DIRECTOR'S USE ONLY

ACTION REQUESTED |

1. LOG NUMBER

(00444

2. DATE SIGNED BY DIRECTOR

. [ 1Prepare reply for the Director's signature =

DATE DUE
[ 1Prepare reply for appropriate masm.nr_-.m

DATE Uc.m
[ 1FOIA
DATE DUE
X_mnmmmmz Action
W = = — ]
APPROVALS - APPROVE * U_m>_u._u_~o<m COMMENT
(Only when prépared (Note reason for
for director’s signature) disapproval and
return to
preparer.)
1.
2.
3.
4




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES s a“!
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop 52-26-12 ~ ”

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850

Center for Medicaid and State Operations

Mr. Robert M. Kerr . Wﬂmﬂmﬁw@

Director 19 2006
Department of Health and Human Services DEC JAN 0 9 2007
P.O. Box 8206 _ Department of Health & Human Sery
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 % 0 w i ?g OFFICE OF THE u_mmo.w%m
: .
RE: South Carolina 06-013
Wlee- Q&H%
Dear Mr. Kerr:

We have reviewed the proposed amendment to Attachment 4.19-D of your Medicaid State plan
submitted under transmittal number (TN) 06-013. This amendment modifies the State’s payment
methodology for setting payment rates for nursing facility services.  Specifically, this
amendment incorporates the adjustments made to the State’s nursing facility rate setting

methodology and allowable cost definitions based on the annual rebasing of rates effective on or
after October 1, 2006.

We conducted our review of your submittal according to Medicaid statutory requirements in
sections 1902(a)(13), 1902()(30) and 1903(a) of the Social Security Act and implementing

Federal regulations at 42 CFR Part 447. 1am pleased to inform you that . _
South Carolina State plan amendment 06-013 is approved effective October 1, 2006.

If you have any questions related to this letter, please call Venesa J ohnson at (410)-786-8281.

Sincerely,

ofermre A bl
Dennis G. Smith
Director



B89/27/2886 B9:36 883-898-4515
DPEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTHCARE FINANGING ADMINISTRATION

._mni_._ 2 HUMAN SERV.

|
PAGE 1P/44d

. FORM AFPROVED
OMB NO. 09380193

TRANSMITTAL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF
STATE PLAN MATERIAL

FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

—_—

1, TRANSMITTAL NUMBER:
SC06-013

2. STATE
South Carolina

3 mﬁomg IDENTIFICATION: ﬂ.—.—.wuenom.ﬂum

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID)
TO:; REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR . 4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION October 1, 2006 -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAY. (Check Ong):
[ NEW STATEPLAN

D AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN

_ &) AMENDMENT

COMPLETE BLOCKS 5 THRU 10IF THIS )8 AN

6. FEDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION:

AMENDMENT (Sepa (Separate Trangmittal for each amendment)

7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: $25,000 x 69.54%

42 CFR, Subpart C

a. FFY 2007 $19385

b, FFY 2008 Raies will.be robased.
:»omzczwmbomqmmugzmmodozoiﬁg 9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN SECTION
Attachroent 4,19-D, Pages 1, 2,6, 8, 13 thra 17, 19, 26,29,30,32,and | OR ATTACHMENT (i Applicabie):

ﬁwwww\.

Attachment 4.19-D, 1»%«» 2,5,8, uugu.\._w.ma.nw. 30,32,
and 34

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT:

z..asmmx_qas%nﬂo effective October 1, uceagg%ongs_afﬂ_@

11. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One):
£.] GOVERNOR’S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT
[] COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR’S OFFICE ENCLOSED
[J NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL

ATURE OF STAZE AGENCY OFFICIAL:

13. TYPED NAME:
Robert M. Kerr

14, TITLE:
Director

15. DATE SUBMITTED:

(<l OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:
Myr. Kerr was designated by the Governor
to review and approve all State Plans.

16. RETURN TO:
South Carpling Department HESEFEME wﬂsﬁm
Post Office Box 8206

L nogwn 20202-8206 -

~ FOR REGIONAL OFTICE USE ONLY

17. DATE RECEIVED:

| 18. DATE APPROVED:
Aveemtn (7 20vk

PLAN APPROVED - OZH.. COPY ATTACHED

19. EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED MATERIAL:

20. SIGNATURE OF REGIONAL OFFICIAL:

21. TYPED NAME: wN\ri\\.ﬂ “\ AMVQN , ,\“x

22. TITLE: a
w\\mmq\e z 717 s o

23. REMARKS:

fon

v




89/27/20606 09:36 BB3-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 11/44

ATTACEMENT 4.19-D
Page 1
Revised 10/01L/06

PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SCCIAL SECURITY ACT
STATE OF SOUTH CRAROLINA

The Medicaid Agency Rate Setting Policies, Procedures and Methods for Hursin
Pacilities, Facilities for the Mentally Retarded, and Lo
for Mental Diseases

I. Cost_Finding and Uniferm Cost Reports

. A} Each mursing fagility shall complete amd file with the Medicaid
Agency, Division of ILong Term Care Reimbursements, an annual
Einancial and statistical zeport supplied by the Medicaid Agency.
Effective for the cost reporting period ending September 30, 2001,
-all nurping facilities will he required to submit their financial
and statistical report using the new SENIORS (South Carplina
Electronic Nursing Home Income/Expanse Operating Report Systam)
program software provided by the Medicaid Agency. Nursing facilities
nust report their operations frxom Octoher 1 through September 30 on
a fiscal year basis. Government owned and ICF/MR fagilities may
report their operations from July 1 through June 30. Hospital based
facilitlies with figcal year ends other than September 3¢ will be
allowed effective with the 1920 cost reports to use their fiscal
year end due to the reporting difficulties of ndnconcurzent Medicare
and Medigaid f£iseal year ends. However, no additienal irflation
adjustment will be made.

_H Effective Cctober 1, 2008, nursing facilities which have an annual H_

Medicaid utilization Of 1,500 days cor less will not be regquired to
file an annual fimancial and statistical report. .

Mursing facilities which incur home office cost/wanagement fees
through a related organization are regpehsible for sulmitting a hard
copy of an annual cost report detailing the cost of the related
organization (howme.office) to the Medicaid Agency. The cost raport
period ahould ba from Oatoher 1 to Séptember 30. However, large
chain operatione which do business in other states may request a
different cost reporting perigd for their home office cost report;
however, no additicnal inflation adjustment will be made.’

B} All nursing fasilitles are required to detail their cost for the
entire reporting period cx for period of participation in the plan,
if less than the full cost reporting period. These costs are
recorded by the facility on the basis of generally accepted
accoumting principles and the acerual method of accounting. The
cash method of accounting is agceptable for public institutions.

. Effective October L, 2006, nursing facilities which have an annual
Medicaid utilization of 1,500 days or lesg will not be rewuired to
file an annual fFinancial and statistical report.

S¢ 06-013
BEFPRCTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

RO APEROVED: JEC 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 02-0



89/27/2866 89:36 B63-858-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERM. - PAGE 12744
. . ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 2
Revised 10/01/06

C} All nursing facilities are requirad to list the cost of the various
purvices provided under the plan in accordance with the Medicaid
Agency's cost reporting format. However, facilities providing
pervices not covered by the plan will be required to use a step down
method of cost finding as describad inm 42 CFR 413.24 (d) (1) to
apportion cost between the gervices coverad .and the services not
covered by the plan before listing the cost of the various services
provided under the plan. Services not covered the plan include,
but are oot limited to, private pay wings of a facility which
participates in the Medicald (XIX) Program., In re to stepping
down capital related cost and maintenance cost of a private pay
wing, the facility must allocate capital related cost (depraciation,
interest, etc.) and maintenance cost directly .asgociated with the
wing in lieu of using square foovage as the statistical base for
allecating total capital costs and maintenancte costs .©f the
facility, For ratee effective Jamuary 1, 1588, a EFacility which
participates in the Medicaid program for the first time cn and after
yuly 1, 1987 will not be reguired to prepare a step-down coat
allocatien if the facility has a private pay wing(s). However, if a
facility participatineg in the Medicaid program for the first time oo
and after July 1, 1987 adds a private pay wing subsequent to thet
date, then a stap-down allocation of cost as previcusly described
will be reyuired.

D All nursing facilities are required to repopt ¢ust oo a Unifoxm Cost
Report foxm provided by the Medicaid agency. All Uniforwm Cost
Reports mugt ke filed with the Medicaid Agency ne later than January
1. However, a thirty (30) day extension of the due Qate may be
granted for good cause. Effective for the dort reporting periocd
ending September 30, 2001, all nursing facilities will be required
to submit their financial and stetistical report using the SENIORS
software program. Hospital based/related nursing facility cost
reports will be due no later than 30 calendar days aftex the due
date of the hospital’'s Medicare cost report. :

The financial and statistical report shell be cextified by the.
cpexater ©f a proprietary medical facility, an- officer of a
voluntary medical feeility, or the public official responsible for
the operation of a public medical facility. .

A new contract will not be executed until all 'cost reporting
requirenents are satisfied, Additionally, if such report properly
executed has not been submitted by the required date, the Medicaid
Agency shall withhold all funds, or any poxtion thereof to be
determined by the Direcfox, due the Provider wtil such report isg
properly submitted and a new contract executed.

Effective October 1, 2006, nursing facilities which have an anmual
Medicaid ytilization of 1,500 days or less will not be required teo
file an annvwal financial ard statistical report.

8C 06-013
PFFECTIVE DATA: 10/01/06
HO APPROVED: - DEC 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 02-U06



@9/27/2086 ©9:36 B883-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. FAGE 13/44

ATTACHMENT 4.15-D
Page 6
Revised.10/01/08

Binge the return on capital payment is provided as an
incentive for the expansion of Medicaid =ervices by the
private sector, only those facilities that were astahlished as
profit earning centers were aamlected for the calculation of
the base period costs. Non-profit facilitiss were excluded
from the base peritd calculatiom.

2) Inflation Adjuskment To Current Period "Deemed Assgt Value"

The plan uses the index for the .rental value of a home
computed ag part of the CPI as the appropriate measure for
approximating the increase in the value of nursing home assats
in South Carclina since 1980-1981., This index measurés the
increase in the amouat that homecwners om averagé could get
for renting their homes. For the peviod from 1980-1961
through ths federal cost year 2003-2004, this index rose
177.879% percent,

Inflating the base period market value of 515,618 by the index
for homedwner's rent, the "Deemed Zsget Valua® for COSt year
2004-2008 348 $43,399 per bed and will be used in the
determination of nursing facility rates bheginuing October 1,
2006,

3} Calculation of "Deemed Depreciated Valus®

The plan will exclude depreciation payments already Teceived
by operators from the Deewed Asset Value on the theory that
the depreciation ¢harges repressnt & reasonable valuation of
the decline in the worth of the assets from old age. The
result is the "Deemed Deprxeciared Value.®

For a facility existing prior to July 1, 1389, the plan will
continue to reimburse for actual depreciiticon costs based on a
straight line apportionwment of the original cost of the
facility and the' actval value of any additioms. Effective
Octcbher 1, 1990, for mew facllities eatablished or new beds
entering the MNedicaid Program om .and afecer July 1, 1989,
depreciation payments will ke set based on actual comstructicn
costs, or the Deemed Asset Value when the facility begins
operations, vhichever is lower, and on applicable Medicare
guidelines for depreciation. However, bullding depreciation
for all new facilities/new beds on line on or after July 1,
199) will be assigned @& useful life of 40 years. AaAccumulated
depreciation to be used to offset the deemed asset value for
new facilities will be baged on actumulated allowed
depreciation {(i.e. the lesser of actual depreciation or that
detarmined by the Deemed Asset Value).

For bed increases of lese than 50% (i.e. no six momnths cost
report is filed), racognition of capital costs will be wmade at
the point in time these beds are cexrtified for Medicaid
participation., Furthermore, that portion of the cost eof

8¢ 06-013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

Soemtoss. wa 0s-00sDEC 19 2006



B3/21/28B6 ©9:36 803-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 14/44

ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 8
Revised 10/01/06

could be Taised by borrowing from the banks. But this would
be rather costly for the small investor, who would probably
have to pay & rate of interest in excess of the prime rate.

The plan sets the rate of return for a fiscal year at the
averags of rates for thirty year Treasury bomds (through 2001)
and the long-term average of Treasury rates longer than 25
years {effective 2002) for the latest three completed calendar
vears prior to the fiscal year, as determined by the Division’
of Research and Statistics of the Dudget and Comtrel Board,
baged: on latest data publighed by the Federal Reserve,
— Effective October 1, 2006, this rate is 4.90%. 1

Acknowledging a pewly constructed facility's plight of high
per bed construction costs and intexrest rates as dgreat and
greatér than the warket rate of return, the rate of return Lox
these facilities will 'he the. greatar of the interest rate
incurred by 'the facility or the industry market rate of return
as determined by the Budget and Control Board. These
facilities will omly be allowed their interest rate (if
greater) during a tramsition pericd which isg defined as the
rate period beginniny with the facility's entrange into tha
Medicaid program and ending at that point in time in which the
facility files its first amnual FYE September 30 cost report
that will be used to establish the octcber 1 rate (i.e. period
ends September 30). In no circumstances will the allowad
interest rate excesd 3% above the industry market rate of
returm. C

) Addjtions To Facilities After 1981

The plan intends to provide adeguate incentives for -the
expansion of mursing home services by the private sector of
the state. The Deemed Depreciated Value takes into account
the wearing out of facilities, but does not include any factor
for additioms or upgradings to the facilities. Operatoxrs who
have made capital improvements te their facilities since 1581
are permitted to 2d3 the amount of the investment to their
Deemed Asset Value. Operators are also permitted to add the
cost of future additicms and upgradings of facilitles to their
Deemed Aspet Value, This provision will provide an incentive
to operators to reinvest part of their cash flow back into the
facility to maintain apd improve the level of service provided
by the operater. For clagification purposes., capital
expenditures incurred by new beds on line om or after July 1,
1989 during the initial cost reporting period will not be
congidered as improvements, but as part of actual comstructicn
costs.

&) Computation of Cost of Capital

The cost of capital for each patient day served would be
caleulated for mach nursing home based on the Deemed Agset
Value. The computaticn of the rate of reimbursement for the
cost of capital is illustrated below in Table 1 fox the

sc 06-011%
EFFRCTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

‘RO APPROVED: DEC 19 2006

SUPERSEDEE: MA 0B-008



@9/27/26886 @9:36 B8A3-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 15/44
ATTACHMENT 4.1%-D .
Page 13
Revised 10/01/06

A. REIMBURSEMENT METHODOLOGY TC BE USED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE
MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT RATRES

A prospective rate shall be established for each nursing facility
separately kased on the facility's cost report, and upor the
gtandard coste which are developed in accordance with the
methodology described below. In the event that aupdit adjuatments
are made to cost repoxts in accordance with Title XIX and Title
XVIII Program rules, regulatioms, poliries and procedures. the rate
- of paynent will be establighed sc as to bhe consistent with the
facility's ¢ost as audited., 1In the event that guch adjustwent is
made subsagquent to the date that a tacility was paid an incorrect
rate based on unaudited costs, the facility will ba liable to rapay
to the Scuth Carclina Departuwent of Health and Human Sexvices the
difference betwean the audited rate and the interim rate for the
contract periocd. In a case in which an audited rate exceads the
interim rate, the South Carolina Department of ‘Health and Human
Services will be liable to repay ths mmnpu..uw the difference betwesn
the audited rate and the interim rate for the contract pericds
beginning on or after OGetober 1, 1994.

ﬁ Effective October 1, 2006, nursing facilities which do not incur az |||_

annual Medicaid uwtilizatien in excess of 1,800 patient days will .
receive a prospective paywent rate which will represent tle average
industry rate at the begimming of sach rate oyclé. The average
industyy rate §g determined by susming the October 1 rate of each
nursing facility and dividing by the total number of nursing
facilities. This rate will not be !..Eun.nn to change as a result of
any field audit, but will be subject to change based on the lower of
cost or chargeg test to ensure noabwpmbnn with n#o state plan,

miniwun occupancy levels of 96% are nﬁuﬂonnpu- being utilized for
Medicaid rate setting purposes. Effective on and after October 1.,
2003, Medicald rates for nursing facilities located in counties
where the county occupRncy rate is less than 90% based upon the FYE
Septembexr 30 cost report information will be established using the
follewing policy:

e The SCOHHS will waive the 96% minlmm ccoupaney requirement ueed
for rate setting purposes for those nuxeing facilities located in
counties whope occupancy is lesg than 950%. Howaver, standards
will remain at the $6% minimum occupancy level.

» The SCDHHE will caleunlate the affected pureing facilities’
Madicaid reimbursement rate based upcn the greater of the nursing
facility’s actual occupancy or the average of the county where
the nuysing facility is located. .

s In those coumties where there is only one comtracting nursing
Facility im the county, the nurginy facility Medicaid
‘reimbursement rate will bs based upon the greater of the nursing
facility’s actual cccupancy oxr 85%.

sC Q6-013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/0€

RO APPROVED: m%n 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 05-0



29/27/2886 ©3:36 8A3-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV, . PAGE 16/44
ATTACEMENT 4.19-D
) . Page 14
Revized 10/01/06
PROVIDER RAME: 0 ; :
PROVIDER, WMBER: 0
REPORTING PERIOD: 10/01/04  through 09/30/05 DATE BFF. - 10/1/2006
MAXTMUM BED DAYS: o
PATIENT DAYS USED: 0 PATLENT DAYS INCURRED: [
TOTAL PROVIDER BEDS: 0 ACTUAL OCCUPANCY % 0.00
% LEVEL A 0.000 ' - PATIENY DAYS @ 0.96 ¢
i
FROFIT = TOTAL COST . COMPUTED
INCENTIVE ALLOW COST  STANDARD RATE
COSTS SUBJECT TO STANDARDS:
GENERAY, SERVICR &.00 0.00
DIETARY 0.00 ¢.00
LAUNDRY /HOUSERKEEPING/MAINT . 8.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00
ADMIN & MED REC | 0.00 0.00 0.00: 0.00 .
SUBTOTAL v.00 0.00 9.00 0.00

COSTS NOT SUBJECT T0Q STANDARDS:
UTILITIES b.0b 0.00

SPECTAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00
MEDICAL SUPPLIES AND OXYGEN - 0,00 0.00
TAXES AND INSOURANCE 0.00 0.00
LEGAL COST 0.00 0.00

BUBTOTAL 0,00 0.00
GRAND TOTAL 0.00 0.00
INFLATION FACTOR 4.60% 6.00
COST OF CAPITAL .00
PROFIT INCENTIVE (MAX 3.5% OF ALLOWARLE £OST) 0.00
COST IHCERTIVE - FOR GENERAL SSRVICE, DIETARY, LNK 0.00
EPFECT OF $1.7% GAP ON COST/PROFIT INCENTIVES $0.00 .00
REIMBURSEMENT RATE ' . 0.00

SC 06-013

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06
wmuuwmmum? .9 osfdbL 19 2006



99/27/2086 @9:36 2A3-6898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 17/44
ATTACHMENT 4.1%-D
Page 15
Revized 10/01/0¢€

Effective Octobex 1, 1995, for the purpose of establishing all cost center
standards, the facilities are grouped according to bed size. Ths bed groupings are:

0 Through 60 Beds
€1 Through 99 Reds
100 Plus Beds

B. ALL STANDARDS, RXCEPT POR GENERAL SERVICES, FOR _PROPRIETARY AND

PROPRIRTARY FACILITIES ONLY. EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 1957, HOSPIT
BASED PROPRIETARY NURSING FACILITIES WILL EE EXCLUDED FROM THE

STANDARDS, EXCEPT FOR GENERAL S CEE. TEE
STANDARD WILL BE COMPUTED USING PROPRIETARY AND

1. General Services:

2. Accoumulate 311l allowable cost for the General Services
cost center (Nursing & Restorative) for mll facilities
in each bed size.

m b. Determizne total patient days by multiplying total beds H_
for all facilities in each group by (365 x 96%).

c. Caleulate the mean cost per patient day by dividing
totel cost in (a) by total patient days in (b}.

d., Caleulate the standard by multiplying the mean by 105%.

e. The establishment of the General Services standaxrd for
all aursing facilities  (excluding state owned
facilities) will be based on the average of the
percentage of Medicaid Level A anwnunu\nonm.._. Medicaid
patients served. Rates effective on or after Octcber
1, 2000 will be computed annually wveing nursing
facility utilization (inecluding nureing facility daye
paid under the Hospice Penefit) by patient acuity based
upon the preceding July 1 through June 30 data period.
Effective October 1, 2003, co-insurance days for dual
aliginles are eaxcluded ifrom the computatien, ‘The
General Services standard for each .geparate facility
will be determined in relation to the percent &f Level
A Medicaid patients served, i.e., the basa standard
determination in (d.) above will be decreaced as the
percent of Level A Medicaid patients is decreased and
inereased as the percent of Level A Madicaid patients
is increased,

sC 06013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06
RO APFROVED: DEC 19 2006

EUPERSEDES: M7 05-008



883-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN GERV. PAGE “_.m_‘__nn

R9/27/26886 @9:36
. ATTACHMENT h 19-D
Page 16

Revised 10/01/06

2. Dietary; Laundry, Maintenance and  Housekeeping;.
Administration and Medical Records & Services: The
standard for each of these u_..nnn ‘cost omnmmnu»wu is
calculated as folliws:

a. Accumulate all pllowable cost for each aOmn center for
all Facilities in each bed size.

_“ bh. Determine total patient days by multiplying total beds H_
for all facilities in each group by (368 x 95%) .

e. Caleulate the mean cost per patient day by dividing -
votal cost in (m) by total patient days in (b).

d. Calculate the standard by multiplying the wean by 105%.
€. RATE COMPUTATION:

Rates will be cowputed uwsing the mnnnnrnn rate oonﬂsnun“_.oﬂ nuann
{(se= page 14) as follows:

1, ¥or each facility, determine allowable oo.:... .for the
foliowing categories:

COST SUBJECT TO STANDARDS:

General Services

Dietarxy

Laundry, Maintenance and Housekeeping
Administration and Medical Records & Services

COST NOT SUBJECT TO STANDARDS:

Utilities

gpecial Bervices

‘Medical Supplies

Property Taxes and Hauﬁuhno coverage - Bullding and
Equipment

EmQuH Fees

2. calculate actual allowable cost per day based on the cost
repoxts’ for aach categery by dividing allowable cost by
actual days. If the facility bhas lees than 96% occupancy,
actual days will be adjusted to reflect 96% occupancy.

3. For cost subject to standards, .tha lower of coat
determined in step 2 or the cost standard will be allowed
in determining the facility's rates. Effective October 1,
1997, the Generm)l Services, Dietary, amd Laundry,
Housekeeping, and Maintenance cost cemters are <¢ombined.
Theyxefore, compare the sum of the allowable cost of these
thiee cost centers to the sum of thase three cost
standards.

5C 06-013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

zo sowmovmD: -~ PEC 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 05



8A3-898-4515 HEALTH 2 HUMAN SERV. PAGE 18744
ATTACHMEWY 4.19-D
Page 17
Reviged 10/01/06

@9/27/2806 @3:36

4. For costs not subject to standards, the oost determined in
step 2 will be allowsd in determining the facility's rate.

5. Accurnulate costs determinad in steps 3 and 4.

6. Inflate the cost in step S by wultiplying the cost in step
§, by the inflation factor. The maximum inflation factor
that can be usad will be that provided by the State of
South Carolina Division of Research and §tatisticdl
Services and ig determined as follows:

a. Prexy indices for each of the eleven major expenditure
— components of nursing homes, (salaries, food. medical
supplies, etc.) during the third guarter of 2006 were
weighted by the expenditure weights of tha long term
care facilities. These sleaven weightad indices are
summed to one total proxy index fo¥ the third quarter
oF 2006.

I

b. Proxy indices are estimated for each of the .eleven
major expenditure componente of ‘nurseing homes,
{galaries, food, medical supplies, eatc.), during the ,
third quarter of 2007 and then weighted by the same
expenditure weights as in step a. Thess weighted proxy
indices were mummed to cne Lotal Uuonm. pbnau for the
third gquarter of 2007.

c. The pexcent change in tbe total proxy index during the
third quarter of 2006 (as calculated in step a}, to the
total prowxy index in the third gquarter of 2007 {(as
csleulated in step b), was 4.6%. Effective Octobar 1.

- 2006 the inflaticn factor used was 4.6%. : =

T The per patient day ¢ost of capital will be calculated by
dividing capital cost as Jdetermined wdar IF(C) of this
plan by actual patient days. However, if the facility has
less than 96% occupancy, actuwal nm.wm will be adjusted to
reflect 95% occupancy.

8. Cost Incentiva - General Services, uu..nnpn? and Lauwddry,
Housekeeping, and Maintsnance

If the facility's actual allowable cogts for these three
cost centers ave below the sum of these three allowable
cost standaxds, the Emcility will be eligible for & cost
inesntive of an amownt equal to the diffexence between the
sum of the ptandards and the sum of the facility's actual
costs, W to 7% of the sum of the standaxds.

9. Profit will be allowed if the provider's allowable cost i
lower than the standard as follows: '
. Adrinistration and Medical Recoxds & Sexvices - -100%
‘ of difference with no limitation.

8C, 06-013
e T 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA (5-008®



|

HEALTH & .HUMAN SERM. PAGE 28/44
ATTACEMENT €.19-D
Page 19
Revised 10/01/06

P9/27/2086 89:36 §93-898-4515

Within nizety (90} days after the end of the first Full six (&)
calandar umonchs of operation, the provider will submit to the
Medicaid Agency a Uniform Finsncial and Statistical report covering
the period through the first full six (5} calendar months of
operation. However, a thirty (30) day extensicn of the due date of
the cost repoxt mzy be granted for good sause. Te request an
gxtension, a wriltten request should be submitted to ‘the Division of
Long Term Care Reimbursements pricr to the cost report due date.

This report will be used to determine allowable reimbursement of the
provider for the initial rate cycle. A new prospective rate, based
upon the  Uniform Financial and Statistical Report, will be
datermined using the wethodology as previously stated in Secticm III
C of thig plan except for the following methodology:

a) Payment for the fLirst six mwonths will  be
retrospectively adjusted to actual costs pot to exceed
120% of the standards and actual occupancy.

b) No inflation adjustment will be made to the fixet aix
(€) momths coat. :

c) .Effective on the first (1") day of the seventh (7%)
month of operaticm through the September 30 rate, the
per diem costs effective July 1, 1994 will be adjusted
to reflect the higher of:

1. Actual occupancy of the provider at the last menth
of the initial cost repoxt: or

2. $0% occupancy.

Pacilities that decertify and recertify nursing facility beds that
results in a change in its bed capacity by more n_..mb fifgy percent
(50%) will not be entitled to a new budget.

sC 06-013
EFTECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

RO APFPROVED: Wmn 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 02-001



ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 23
Revised 10/01/06

This report will be due within ninety (90) days after the end of the
period of operation. Once new ownership or the prior owner begins
operation of the facility, reimbursement will be determined as
previocusly described for a new owner under paragraph E (2).

F. Payment for State Govermnment Nursing Facilities and Imstitutioms
for Mental Diseases

Because State Goverrment facilities operate on budgets approved by the General
Assenbly and overseen by the Budget and Control Board, State Goverrment nursing
facilities and long temm care IMD's will be paid retrospectively their total
allowable costs subject to the allowable cost definitions set forth in this plan
effective Octcber 1, 1989. Effective Octcber 1, 1991, allowable costs will
include all physician costs, excluding the professional component side of
physician cost. The professianal component side will be billed separately under
the physician services line of the South Carolina Medicaid Program.

Nursing facilities owned by the South Carolina Department of Mental Health and
deemed eligible to certify by the State will be reinbursed cn Medicaid costs,
based on certification by the facilities of their allowable Medicaid costs of
providing nursing home care via the submission of armual Medicaid cost reports.
An interim per diem rate will be established based upon each facility's most
recently filed desk reviewed/cost settled South Carolina Department of Health and
Humen Services' (SCDHHS) Financial and Statistical Report for Nursing Homes
trended by the ammual inflation factor paid to all other non state owned nursing
facilities in effect at the time when the cost report was settled. After the
filed SCDHHS Financial and Statistical Report for Nursing Homes for the payment
period for which the interim rate was paid has been received, the interim rate
will be reconciled to actual alloweble Medicaid costs. Upon final settlement of
the SCDHHS Financial and Statistical Report for Nursing Homes, the difference
between the final and interim allowable Medicaid costs will be an adjustment (s)
to the applicable period for which the allowable Medicaid cost was incurred and
initial claim was made.

G. Payment Determination for ICF/MR's

1. All ICF/MR's shall apply the cost finding methods specified under 42 CFR
413.24(d) to its allowable costs for the cost reporting year under the
South Carolina State Plan. ICF/MR facilities will not be subject to the
allowable cost definitions P (A) through P (K) as defined in the plan.

2. All State owned/operated ICF/MR's are required to report costs on the
Medicare Cost Reporting Form 2552. For cost reporting periods begirming
an or after July 1, 1986, all other ICF/MR's which are not operated by the
State (S.C. Department of Disabilities and Special Needs) will file ammal-
financial and statistical report forms supplied by the Medicaid Agency.
All cost reports must be filed with the Medicaid Agency within cne himdred
twenty (120) days from close of each fiscal year.

3. ICF/MR's will be reimbursed on a retrospective cost related basis as
determined in accordance with Medicare (Title XVIII) Laws, Regulations,
and Policies adjusted for services covered by Medicaid (Title XIX).

Ttems of expense incurred by the ICF/MR facility in providing care are allowable costs
for inclusion in the facility's cost report. These allowable costs are defined as items
of expense which the provider may incur in meeting the definition of intermediate care or
any expenses incurred in complying with state licensing or federal certification
requirements.

SC 06-013
so averoven.  DEC 19 2008

SUPERSEDES: MA 05-008




ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 25
Revised 10/01/06

k) Speech and hearing services as described in 42 CFR
#483.430(b) (1) and (b) (5) (vii).

1) Food and mutritional services as described in 42 CFR $483.480.

m) Safety and sanitation services as described in 42 CFR
$483.470(a), (9) (3), (), (1), (), k), and (1).

n) Physician services as described in 42 CFR $483.460(a).

Any service (except for physician services) that is required of am ICF/MR facility that is
reinbursable under a separate Medicaid program area must be billed to the respective program
area. Any costs of this nature cammot be claimed in the Medicaid cost report.

Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MRs) owned by J
the South Carolina Department of Disabilities.and Special Needs (SCDDSN)
and deemed eligible to certify by the State will be reinbursed an Medicaid
costs, based on certification by the facilities of. their allowable
Medicaid costs of providing ICF/MR care via the submission of anmual
Medicaid cost reports. An interim per diem rate will be established based
upon the SCDHHS review of each facility's most recently filed desk
reviewed/cost settled Medicare 2552 report alang with budgeted cost report
information supplied by the SCDDSN. After the filed Medicare 2552 report
for the payment period for which the interim rate was paid has been
received, the interim rate will be reconciled to actual allowable Medicaid
cogts. Upon final settlement of the 2552 report, the difference between
the final and interim allowable Medicaid costs will be am adjustment(s) to
the applicable period for which the allowable Medicaid cost was incurred
and initial claim was made.

The Medicaid Agency will not pay more than the provider's custamary charge
except govermmental facilities that provide services free or at a nominal
charge. Reinbursement to govermmental facilities will be limited in
accordance with 42 CFR 3447.271(b).

H. Payment for Swing-Bed Hospitals

I.

Effective July 1, 1989, the South Carclina Medicaid Program will participate in
the provision of mursing facility services in swing bed hospitals. A rate will
be determined in accordance with the payment methodology as ocutlined in this
state plan, adjusted for the following canditions:

A) Effective Octcber 1, 1992, all mursing facilities in cperation will be used -
in the calculation of the rate.

B) The rate excludes the cost associated with therapy services.
C) The rate reflects a weighted average rate using the state's prior FYE June
30 Medicaid permit days. Effective July 1, 1991, projected Medicaid days

Intensive Technical Services Reimbursement

An enhanced rate of $180 per patient day may be available for mursing facility
recipients who require more intensive teclmical services (i.e., those recipients
who have extreme medical conditions which requires total dependence on-a life
support system.

SC 06-013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

ro approvep:  DEC 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 05-008




883-898-4515 HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. _ubm 21/44
ATTACHMENT 4.19-D
Page 26
Reviged 10/01/06

p9/27/2806 069536

This rate will be adjusted as follows:

| Intensive Technical Services Reimbursement Rate
Effectiva Date Reimburgement Rate ,
10/01/2003 $188.00
10/01/2004 $197.00
10/01/2005 : 5306.00 |
10/02/20086 _$215.00

Eggﬂgéggﬂ.%ﬁnﬂgoﬁﬂ nmﬁ.c.ﬁlﬂp
hospital located in South Carolina who would zet wp & small ward eo
provide this level of servica and 2) nounuhnnuum with an cut-of-
state provider which has established & wing in a mursing £sacilivy to
deliver this type of service. Future reimbursement rates for this
service may be adjusted to account for inflaticnary treads and/or
reviews of participating mureing facilities costs of providing the
service. This set per diem rate will represent payment in mnuu. and
will not be cost settled.
technical services
appliceble ko thia nonreisbursable cost center in accordance with
item I{¢) of this plan submiggion of theix anmual cost .

. Payment for OQut-of-State Long Term Care Facilities

In order to provide services to the South Carxolina Medicaid patients
msﬂunubm placement into a nursing facility, .the agency will contract
with out-of-state facilities at the other states' Medicaid
reimbursement rate. The agéncy wiil use the cut-cf-state facility's
survay conducted by thelr survey and certification agency for our
survey and certification purposes. . Placemsnt of a South Carolina
Medicaid recipient into an out-of-state Lacility will omly occur if
a bad is unavailable in South Carolina. ¥No year end South Carelina
Madicaid long term care cost zeport will uo regquired from the
wﬂﬂnwnpwﬂnubu ouc-of-state facilities.

K. payment Assistance

The Medicaid Agency will pay each Provider of hursing care sexvices,
who furnishes the seyvices in accordance with the requirements of
the sState Plan, the amount determined for services furmished by the
Provider under the Plan according to the wethods wuu standards get
forth in Bection IV of this attachment.

L. Opper Limits

1, The Nedicaid Agency will not pay more than the provider's
customary c¢charge for m.uw.qwnmlmww patients except governmental
facilities that provide services free or at & nominal charge.
These facilities will be reimbursed on a reagsonable cost
ralated basisz, .

2, Any limitation on coverage of cost published under 42 CFR
412,20 and 413.35 will be applied to payments for long-term
care facilicy services.

ac 096~013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/08

RO apeRovED: - REC 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 05—



HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 22/44
ATTACHMENT 4.15~D
Page 29 _
Revised 10/01/06

@9/27/20886 B3:36 8A3-898-4515

However, if by avdit it is determined that the portion of dues
expanded on lobbying, entertaining legislitors and legal actionm
against state agehicies excesds 10% of the dues, that amount will
be disallowed. The per diem rate for each nursing home that
claims association dues will be adjusted at.the time costs are
determined to be nonallowable and such per diem rate adjustments
will be effective for the entire contract period.

A Legal Fees

For vates effective October 1, 2006, allowable Medicaid
reimbursable costs include reasonable legal fees arising from -
normal day-to-day business activities reiated to patient carxe as
defined in HIM-1S5. Any legal E£ees recognized as allcwable
Medicaid costs must be demonstrated to be necessary for the
efficient delivery of needed health care services provided by the
tacility.

Other legal charges including, but not limited to, those incurged
in administrative appeals andjfor litigation involving state or
federal agencies will not be comsidered an &llowsble cost for
Medicaid rate setting purposes. However, reasonable legal fees
incurred in administrative appeals of audit axcepticna may be
refundable through an adjustment outgide of the rate setting
gystem. Tha amount of the adjustment shall ba determined by the
Agency Hearing Panel, upon documentation, but shall pot exceed
fifteen percent of the amount recovexred’ through appeals or
51,000, whichever ig lower, Additionally. retainet feer would not
be congidered an allowable cost. L

B) Travel

Patient care related travel will be recognized in accordance with
South Carclina state ewmployees per diem and travel regulations.
out-of-state travel will be limited to the 48 states located
within the continental United States. Further, such out-of-state
travel mast b= gither the reascnahlé allocable porticn of cost
for chain Emcilities with out-of-state offices; or (1) be for the
purpose of meeting continuing education requirements and (2) must
be to participate in seminars or meetings that are approved for
that purpose by the South Carolina Board of Exaniners for Mursing
Home Administrators. Allowable cast for attendance at out-of-
state meetings and seminars will be limited to two trips per year
pex facility. Alsc, out-of-state travel does not include travel
to countiss boxdering the State of Socuth Carolima. Bffective for
July 1, 1990 payment rates, travel to the following etates/areas
are trested as in-state travel, and thus are not subject to the
limits on out-of-state travel: Georgia, North Carolina,
Kashingten D.C., and Baltimors, Maryland.

<) Director Fesg

Director fees and costs associated with attending board weetings
or other top management respongibilities will not be allowed.
However travel to and from the directors meatings will be allowed
at the per wile rate for state employseas and will be limited to
in-state travel.

BC 06-013
EFFECTIVE DATR: 10/01/06

SUTERSEDES : MA 05-008



HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 23/44
ATTACKMENT 4.158-D
Page 30 .
Revized Ho\ou.\o«

@9/27/2@8B6 ©9:36 883-898-4515

ion: (Direct and Indirsct) (These iimits below do wnot
include fringe benefits provided on a .mon-diperiminatory basis.)
ALLOWABLE COMPENSATION RANGES FOR OWNERS (LESSORS) AMD/OR ﬁ.ﬁHﬁ

— RELATIVES AND LESSEES AND/GQR u.NNHw RELATTVES : -
0-60 BEDS 61-99 BEDS 100+ BEDS
JOB TITLE MAX ALLOWED | MAXALLOWED | MAX ALLOWED
ANNUAL SALARY | ANNUAL SALARY |  ANNUAL SALARY
IDIRECTOR OF NURSING (DON) . $49,264  ssieng 559,770
Wuz _ . swad s wosed
_ , g0l g6ty s .
kena $17,179 S17313
an:F SERVICES DIRECTOR . $25.26 $26,425)

SERVICES ASSISTANT $17,780 $22,52 324241
Wguﬁmﬂg $20,767 SMH s
lacTrviTy asssrant | uﬁﬁ| _s17208 | 17200
_Taﬁ SUPERVISOR sa0042 268 a0l |

IETARY WORKER | 815262 - $15,7 aa_sm_
?& SUPERVISOR 823,395 _ Emw\ Ei
UNDRY WORKER , $13,614 $14,17 $14.88

OUSEKEEPING SUPERVISOR $17,89 $20,676 $23 au_
OUSEKEEPING WORKER $14,460 $14.571 suaL

CE SUPERVISOR $29,032 $29 33,088

ITENANCE WORKER . mq.ﬁf s21700 s21.992

$53563 s67.288 «?M

ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR | 50,068 55008 ao.ow

KKEEPER / BUSINESS MGR $26937 $28,742_ 5342

ECRETARY / RECEPTIONIST  s21813 $21.813) s21.813]

ICAL RECORDS SECRETARY $21,612 s21610 8_..& |
sc 06-013

EfFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

Toremors. s oslep 19 2006



HEALTH & HUMaN SERV. PAGE .makn
ATTACHMENT '4,19-D
Page 32
Revised 10/01/06

@9/27/2806 ©9:36 893-898-4515

= G) ALLOWABLE COMPENSATION RANGES FOR OWNERS . AND/OR THEIR —
RELATIVES EMPLOYED BY PARENT COMPANIES:
E ]
JOB TITLE Coopensation 0-60 BEDS |61-99 EEDS[1D0-257 - 288 + BEDS
308~ .
. . Q0+
ee nh admin. ! Do
uidelines $53,5€63 $67,288 | $82, 484 delinesi$107, 2308
ST CEO
NTROLLER

RATE SECRETARY
REORATE TREASURER .
TTORNEY 75% 340,172 §50, ¢6¢€ $61,862 $80,423

CCOUNTANT
USINESS MGR
URCHASING AGENT
GICNAL
DMINISTRATOR

GIONAL V~P .
EGIONAL, EXECUTIVE 70% $37,4%4 $27,102 557,739 | §75,061

mcﬂh_#z.._.m H

n.u....<Hn.x

IETARY (RD)

HYSICAL THER (RPT)
DICAL RECORDS (RRA)

SING (BSRN) 654 $34,816 | $43,737 | 983,618 . 69,700
_Mnmmﬁﬁmw lsce nn s21,813 | $21,813 | 831,813 | ~ $21,813
OOKKEEPERS roo ah | s26,037 | s28,742 | 834,200 . $34,290
MEDICAL DIRECTOR so8 ses,207 | s60,559 | s74,236 | 595,507

_ **NOTE: there are no home offices in the 8-50 bed g

r ' 1. The above are maximum linits of allowable cost for ‘ownexs =
and/or relatives who are actually performing these duties 100%

of a normal work week. Fart-time m.ﬂnnonﬁnnn will be computed
according to time spent. Mo individual will have more than,

one full time eguivalent (40 hour per week) job recognized in

the Medicaid progran.

2. No .asgeistant operating executive will. be pﬂn&bﬂwumn for a
chain with 287 beds or less.

8¢ 06-013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/06

RO APPROVED: wwmn 19 2006

SUPERSEDES: MA 05—



HEALTH & HUMAN SERV. PAGE 25744
. ' ATTACHMENT 4.18-D

Fage 34

Revised 10/01/08

@9/27/28086 @9I:36 903-898-4515

L} gpecimlty Bed Expense

Epecialty beds are defined as air fluidized therapy heds and low
air loss beds. For rates effective October 1, 1594, specialty
hed costs that will be reimbursable under the South Carelina
Nedicald nursing facility reimbursement rate will consist of only
specialty bed costs for Medicaid reciplents in which the nuvsing
facility did not réceive relmbursement from ths Medicare Program
for thig service. The specialty bed cests that will be.excluded .
from allowable costs will consist of direct costs omly. No
indirect costs assoclared with the removal. of sgpecialty bed
expense will be removed from allowable cogtas in order to
encourage Madigare participatiem.

H) 2ncillary Services Reimbursement

Ancillary services provided to Medieaid recipients are allowable
costs, and thus, reigbursable under Dboth the Medicare and
Medicaid Frograms. Medicare reimburses these costs ontsida of
the cverall voutine per diem vate while Nedicaid reimburses these
costs as & part of the overall voutine per diem rate. Ancillaxy
services which are reimbursed by Medicare include: physical
therapy, speech therapy, oxygen [herapy, ocoupational therapy,
medical supplies, PEN therapy eand other special services.
Bffective January 1, 1995, in order to avoid dual reimbursemgnt
of these costs from both the Medicare and Medicaid Programs, the
SCDHEHS will only include the costs of the Medicaid recipients’
ancillary services which are not reimbursed by the Medicare
Progran in the facility's Medicaid reimbursement rate. However,
vhen anciliary service costs are reimbursed as part of routine
costs by Medicare (e.g. PEN Therapy), these costs will continue
to be treated as allowable costs in the facility's Medicaid
reimburgement rate. 7Therefore, only thosg costs which are
relmbursed ountside of the overall routine per dism rate by
Medigare will be removed from allowable costs for Medicaid rate
setting purposes. The ancillary services costa that will be
sxcluded frowm allowable costs will consist of direct costs only.
No indirect costs associated with the removal of ancillary
servicee will be removed from allowable costs in order to
encourage Medicare participatiom. ' Effective Jamary 1, 2003,
Part B coinsurance payments -applicable to dual eligibles will no
longer be reimbursed through the per diem rate.

For state cperated long toarm care facilities which are reimbursed
retrospectively their total allowable costs, no adjustment to the
Medicaid ryats will be made to ancillary services {including
specialty beds) to adjust for dual reimbursement by both the
Medicare and Medicaid Programs. Instead, Medicare Part R and
Part B ancillary services cost gettlements will be made wpon
subwissien of the annual FYE June 30 cost reports in aceordance
with the cost reporting echedules.

Pursuant to the above, it shall be the rasponsibility of the
provider to bill the Medicare Program for the reimbursement of
covered ancillary services provided to dual eligible recipients.

ﬁ Failure to implement billing procedures by January 1, 1955 could
result in an adjustment to allowgble COSBE.

8C 0€=-013
EFFECIIVE DATE: 10/01/0%

o JEC.19 206

SUEERSEDES:



